Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6002489 B. WING 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 WEST CARPENTER APERION CARE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violation: 1 of 1 Violation Complaint #2045286/IL124553 300.610a) 300.1210a) 300.1210b)5) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)3) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care Attachment A Comprehensive Resident Care Plan. A a) Statement of Licensure Violations facility, with the participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

0000

42RO11

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	IL6002489 B. WING			10/29/2020			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		12312020	
APERIO	ON CARE CAPITOL		T CARPENTE IELD, IL 627				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	applicable, must de comprehensive care includes measurable meet the resident's and psychosocial ne resident's comprehe allow the resident to practicable level of it provide for discharge restrictive setting baneeds. The assessi	velop and implement a e plan for each resident that e objectives and timetables to medical, nursing, and mental eeds that are identified in the ensive assessment, which attain or maintain the highest independent functioning, and e planning to the least sed on the resident's care ment shall be developed with on of the resident and the or representative, as	S9999				
•	care and services to practicable physical, well-being of the resident's complan. Adequate and personal care and personal care.	de, at a minimum, the					
	encourage residents v transfer activities as o	rsonnel shall assist and with ambulation and safe of the safe of the safe as necessary in an ain or maintain their highest nectioning.					
f	nursi ing care shall incl	obsection (a), general ude, at a minimum, the practiced on a 24-hour,		× ×			

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6002489 B. WING 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **555 WEST CARPENTER APERION CARE CAPITOL** SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** COMPLETE **TAG** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 seven-day-a-week basis: All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.1220 Supervision of Nursing Services The DON shall supervise and oversee the nursing services of the facility, including: Developing an up-to-date resident care plan for each resident based on the resident's comprehensive assessment, individual needs and goals to be accomplished, physician's orders, and personal care and nursing needs. Personnel, representing other services such as nursing, activities, dietary, and such other modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ IL6002489 B. WING 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **555 WEST CARPENTER APERION CARE CAPITOL** SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (A, B) (Section 2-107 of the Act) This Requirement is not met as evidenced by: A. Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to develop and implement progressive interventions to prevent falls for 3 of 10 residents (R20, R59, R192) reviewed for falls in the sample of 69. This failure resulted in R59 falling and sustaining a laceration to her head requiring emergency room services and sutures. This failure resulted in R192 falling and sustaining a laceration to his left forehead. requiring emergency room services and treatment. Findings include: 1. On 09/24/20 at 10:15 AM, R59 had 3 band aids to her right upper forehead, a dark shadow noted on band aids, a large hematoma noted around band aids. R59 stated that she fell a few weeks ago and she just had the staples taken out. R59's Care Plan, dated 06/02/2020, documents R59 is at risk for falls related to Alzheimer's disease, incontinence and history of falls. The Interventions documented "Grippy socks on at all times." R59's Care Plan, dated 07/14/2020, documents, "Alarm to bed and chair to alert staff of unassisted transfers."

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		JULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6002489	B. WING _		10/:	29/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
APERIO	N CARE CAPITOL		T CARPEN				
040.15	CI IMA ANDVICTA		IELD, IL 62				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	9 Continued From page 4		S9999				
	documents she has and requires assista transfers. The MDS and only able to stal with moving on and	a Set (MDS), dated 8/10/20, severe cognitive impairment ance with one staff person for documents she is not steady bilize with staff assistance off toilet and surface to nsfer between bed and chair					
	R59's Fall Report, dathat R59 fell on 09/1 unwitnessed.	ated 09/12/2020, documents 2/2020 and it was					
	9/12/2020, document (R59) continues on his floor in room lying be bleeding from the for other pain (range of (R59) was assisted to (R59) was assisted to (R59) was assisted to (R59) was assisted to (Ambulance was called (emergency room) at sutures. Large skin to Pressure applied to wapproximated. Bleed completely before an remained alert and or consciousness noted Nurses) and on call at of attorney) via phone Alarm was in the whee (R59's) bed while she Intervention and care staff on proper placer	ed to transfer resident to t (local hospital) for possible ear noted to right forehead. vound after skin ing slowed but didn't stop abulance arrived. (R59) riented with no loss of l. Notified (Director of about the fall. Notified (Power e call. Root cause of fall: eelchair and was not put in e was lying down. plan updated: Educated ment of alarm."					
	2:30 PM, documented	Note, dated 09/14/2020 at d., "(R59) noted to be sitting or bed by maintenance after			i i		

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SI

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6002489	B. WING			10/29/2020	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
APERIO	N CARE CAPITOL	SPRINGE	T CARPENT IELD, IL 62				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	ge 5	S9999				
	dressed with cotton of) pain or discomfo in use. Alert with cotknown. Wheelchair unlocked. No injurie and staples present 4 abrasions total wit (and) measuring. Twishin. Able to bear wigait (and) assist of the On 10/14/20 at 10:4 bed. There was no beand the alarm was in sounding.  On 10/15/20 at 10:00 wheelchair propelling was wearing cotton so On 10/15/20 at 10:00 Practical Nurse (LPN the wheelchair alarm times and that she signotwear too."  On 10/20/2020 at 11 Director of Nurses (Amanager takes turns check residents to se appropriate equipme and that the resident place.  2. R20's Physicians (10/14/2020, docume)	s noted to head with sutures, from previous fall. Received h wound nurse assessing to to spine (and) two to (right) eight bilaterally with unsteady wo."  5 AM, R59 was lying in her ped alarm noted on the bed in her wheelchair (w/c) and not of AM, R59 was sitting up to g self around her room. R59 socks without shoes on.  7 AM, V67, Licensed l), stated, "(R59) should have and bed alarm on at all hould have on appropriate  120 AM, V4, Assistant ADON), stated that each and does Angel rounds to					
1	R20's MDS, dated 7/	3/20, documents she has					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ COMPLETED IL6002489 B. WING 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **555 WEST CARPENTER** APERION CARE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 moderately impaired cognition. The MDS documents she requires assistance of two staff persons for transfers and toilet use. The MDS documents she has limitations in range of motion in both lower extremities and is not steady, only able to stabilize with staff assistance when moving on and off toilet and surface to surface transfers (transfer between bed and chair or wheelchair). R20's Care Plan, initiation date of 1/23/20 documents she is at risk for fall/injury from weakness and tiredness related to multiple sclerosis, schizophrenia, dementia and polyneuropathy. R20's Care Plan Intervention, dated 12/9/15 documents "continue to encourage me to wear gripper socks and continue to remind me to request assistance with transfers." R20's Care Plan Interventions, dated 1/7/16 documented "Offer frequent toileting upon rising, before meals and at bedtime." The last interventions implement on this care plan were dated 4/12/18. On 09/23/20 at 12:40 PM, R20's room door was closed and she was yelling "Help me, help me!" At 12:43 PM, R20's room door was opened by R20. R20 was on the floor in the bathroom, with bilateral knees bent up underneath her. R20 had cotton socks on her feet and wheelchair was in front of her. V30, Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA) was alerted and came into room stated to resident, "You can get up." V30 didn't place gait belt on R20 but called out for V31, CNA. Both entered R20's room and closed the door. When V30 and V31 exited the room, R20 was lying in her bed. No nurse was present to assess R20 prior to V30 and V31 getting R20 up off of the floor. V30 stated "She falls all the time and it's

PRINTED: 12/07/2020

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6002489 B. WING 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 WEST CARPENTER APERION CARE CAPITOL SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 care planned." On 09/23/2020 at 1:10PM, V30, CNA made V32, LPN, aware of R20 being on the floor. At that time, V32, LPN stated, "She sits on the floor and it is care planned." R20's Progress notes, dated 09/23/2020 at 1:12 PM, V32, LPN documented, "Informed per CNA (resident) on floor per her norm (has been care planned) (resident) with no noted injuries no noted mental status changes (continues) to transfer self (wheelchair) to toilet/bed color fair skin (warm dry) no (signs/symptoms) distress. (Director of Nurses) aware (Minimum Data Set nurse) aware." R20's Care Plan was reviewed and did not address any interventions regarding R20 putting herself on her floor and how staff should address this. R20's Fall risk assessment, dated 09/23/2020. documents that R20 was at risk for falls R20's Care Plan was not revised until 10/1/20 with progressive interventions to prevent her from future falls. The Intervention documented "It is care planned that she crawls on the floor. Move resident directly closer to desk for better visual of the resident." On O9/30/20 at 11:50 AM V1, Administrator, stated. "A nurse should have assessed her and a fall incident report should have been made out for

linois Department of Public Health

the O9/23/2020 incident and if the resident is on the floor and it is unwitnessed then an incident report should have been filled out but if staff sees her put herself on the floor then they can just chart it." V1, Administrator, continued, "(R20)

42RO11

PRINTED: 12/07/2020

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6002489 B. WING 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 555 WEST CARPENTER **APERION CARE CAPITOL** SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 does not have any incident reports for falls from 03/2020 until 09/30/2020." B. Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed to assess and implement interventions to provide safe smoking for one of three residents (R9) reviewed for supervision/smoking in the sample of 69. Finding includes: On 10/08/2020 at 10:06 AM, R9 was observed outside smoking without a smoking apron on. V24, Activity Aide, aide was supervising the smoking. R9 was observed to have difficulty holding his cigarette steady in his right hand and dropped ashes on his pants. R9's Admission Record, print date 9/30/2020, documents R9 was admitted 6/4/2015 with diagnoses of Sequelae (a condition which is the consequence of a previous disease or injury) of unspecified Cerebrovascular Disease and abnormalities of gait and mobility. R9's Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated 6/16/2020, documents that R9 is cognitively intact and uses tobacco. R9's Care Plan, dated 6/3/2019, documents, "Focus: I am a smoker. Interventions: Instruct about smoking risks and hazards and about smoking cessation aids that are available.

linois Department of Public Health

Resident will keep smoking materials in a secured location. Resident will participate in

R9's Smoking Safety Risk Assessment, dated 9/15/20, documents, "Level of supervision: Requires assistance and supervision with

smoking assessments as needed."

PRINTED: 12/07/2020

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ IL6002489 B. WING 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **555 WEST CARPENTER APERION CARE CAPITOL** SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 9 S9999 smoking. Comments: Resident needs assistance with smoking, will evaluate a need for a smoking apron." The facility provided document "(R9) Smoking Assessment", dated September/October 2020, given to survey team on 10/6/2020 has 3 facility staff signatures under Need Apron. On 10/6/2020 at 4:30 PM, V3, Social Service Director, (SSD), stated, "I had the Activity people assess (R9) for the need of a smoking apronstarting on 9/9/2020. I want to have as many observers give their opinion on if he needs a smoking apron. I need one more persons' signature for the need of an apron for the assessment to be completed." V3 further stated that if she was advised of R9 needing a smoking apron she would get him one and the process would not take weeks to complete. V3 also stated that in relation to R9's smoking apron need assessment the staff did not date the document when they signed it. On 10/08/2020 at 10:55 AM, V24, Activity Aide, stated, "I did not know there was an in-service the other day and that (R9) needed a smoking apron. (R9) does have trouble holding his cigarette with his right hand and he is shaky." On 1 0/29/2020 at 9:00 AM, V1, stated, "(R9's) smoking apron assessment should not have taken that long to complete." The facility policy and procedure Smoking Safety,

dated 1/22/2019, documents, "A Smoking Safety Assessment will be completed to determine the level of assistance and supervision needed during smoking, the ability to carry and store materials, and if a smoking apron is indicated.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_\_\_ COMPLETED IL6002489 B. WING \_ 10/29/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **APERION CARE CAPITOL 555 WEST CARPENTER** SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 10 S9999 S9999 The plan of care shall reflect the results of this assessment. This assessment will be completed upon admission, quarterly and with significant change." (B) Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

42RO11